HARERA

Complaint No. 4732 of 2020
2 GURUGRAM i
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 4732 of 2020
Date of filing complaint: | 18.12.2020
First date of hearing: 06.04.2021
Date of decision 25.07.2022
1. | Sh. Ambrish Bajaj S/o Sh. Brij Mohan Bajaj
2. | Smt. Kanika Bajaj W/o Sh. Ambrish Bajaj
Both R/0: House no. 1393 Sector-15, Part-Il
Gurugram Complainants
-_ yh,g;gsi
M/s ATS real Estate Builders [-j’rivate Limited
| | Regd. office: 711/92, Deepali Nehru Place, New
Delhi South Delhl 110019 B Respondent |
CORAM: I | |
Dr. KK Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
 APPEARANCE: i

{lnmplamant—m person with Sh Vaibhav Joshi
(Advocate)

Complainants

Sh. MK. Dang (Advocate) AN ¥ iy

Respondent |

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees under

Gection 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in

short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section

11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter

shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under

Page 10f 27



i HARERA
2 GURUGRAM

the provision of the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to

Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession

and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. | Heads | Information
1. | Name and location of the | “ATS Marigold", Sector 89A,
project H { Gurugram
2. Nature of the project i '\ Residential Group Housing
Projectarea ./ .o . 1 "*ialﬁﬁéaﬁes
4, DTCP License ? 87 of 2013 dated 11.10.2013 valid
till 10.10.2017
Name of the licensee. | i ?Dale‘-mi?efnpers Private Limited &
.\ Gabino Developers Pvt, Ltd.
5. | HRERA registered/ .not | Registered vide no. |
registered . | 550f2017 dated 17.08.2017
| | valid till 31.07.2021
6. Application dated | 01.07.2014
(A per page no. 11 of CRA)
s Allotment letter dated 27.07.2015
(As per page no. 11 of CRA)
8. Date of execution of flat 27.05.2015
buyer’s agreement
(As per page no. 21 of CRA)
9. Unit no. 5144 on 14" floor, tower 05

Page 2 of 27



HARERA

C laint No. 4732 of 2020
== GURUGRAM i3
(As per page no. 22 of CRA)
10. | Super Area 1750 sq. ft.
(As per page no. 22 of CRA)
11. | Total consideration BSP- Rs. 1,09,37,500/-
(As per page no. 13 of CRA)
12. | Total amount paid by the Rs. 1,14,49,190/-
complainants (As per page no. 14 of CRA)
| (inadvertently recorded wrong as
I\ IRs. 1,1459,190/- in proceedings
L §i dhted 25.07.2022)
13. Possession clause p ad' L I|.u| clam 6 2
i 1!1" ) fﬁm ﬂwﬂnper shall endeavor to
- *I' " |'complete -the construction of the
| Apartment  within 42 (forty _two)
,, |
L gt i:hargts miu#fng the basic sale price,
i' stamp. duty, registration fees and ather
“duwwen|ciarges as stipulated herein. The
a ™ B ﬁo _ wﬁa‘ send possession Notice
i :' :'|'tl | and offer p ion of the Apartment to
| | e the Appﬂcant{s) as and when the
Cnmpﬂny receives the occupation
| certificate ~ from the competent
authority(ies)..)
14. | Due date of possession 27.05.2019
(Calculated from the date of the
agreement ie.; 27.05.2015 +
grace period of 6 months)
Grace period is allowed
15. | Occupation Certificate Not obtained

Page 3 of 27




HARERA

a® GURUGRAM | Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

16. | Offer of possession Not offered

17. | Tri-partite agreement dated | 22.04.2016

(As per page no. 96 of complaint)

Facts of the complaint:

That the complainants applied for allotment, purchase and registration of a
flat in the respondent's group housing complex namely "ATS Marigold"
(hereinafter referred to as the ' prq]ect"} in Sector 89A, Gurgaon, Haryana
and paid the booking amount é}' Rs. 10 00,000/- vide cheque dated
11.07.2013 bearing no. 162384 dr’awn on Yes Bank. The receipt for the
same was issued by the respunden}:‘nn 25 DB 2014 which was nearly a year
later after the actual payment. That the. booking form indicated that the
area of the flat would béﬁi’l?ﬂﬂ sq. flil the basicrate 1-:"iiii:ai'ilt:l be Rs. 6000 per sq.
ft. The booking form furtIﬁr had a hand-written note which stated that

309% of BSP to be paid in two months from date of booking.

That vide allotment letter déteﬁ 2‘?0920 14, the complainants were
allotted type "C" flat on 14th floor in tower no. 5 bearing unit no. 5144 and
having build-up area of 1400 sq. ft. [hermna&er referred to as the "unit”)
for a total consideration of Rs 1, 19 06,250/-. The timeline of payment was
specified in the schedule to the allotment letter and payment plan was a
construction linked plan divided into stages of construction. However, the

letter did not contain any date of delivery or indicative timelines.

That on 20.07.2015, the flat buyer's agreement was executed between the

parties (hereinafter referred to as the "agreement"). That the said

Page 4 of 27



HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

agreement was executed after a delay of over 2 years from the date of

booking and one-year delay of allotment. This is despite the fact that as on
the date of the agreement, a sum of Rs. 42,00,000/- was already been paid
by the complainants and the same has been admitted in clause 4.1 of the
agreement. Therefore, at that stage, the complainants’ had no choice but to
sign the agreement. Clause 6.2 of the said agreement specifically provided
for the timelines for mmpleu‘unu of construction and stated that the

construction of the apartment wot ! ”Ifé -ﬂqimpleted within 42 months from

the date of the agreement with the grate permd of 6 months.

That the said agreementwas &xer:ui&d‘gftar m:leiajr of over 2 years from the
date of booking and thus, dehhe:\;:t! as per clause 6.2 due date is to be
calculated from the date of exe;:ut_inn_ of the agreement. It is thus apparent
that the respondent daééiib;ﬁatgly held off on sigling of the agreement to

gain more time at the cost of the complainant.

That the grace period of six mnnthﬁs iﬁentinned in clause 6.2 of the
agreement is not applicable in the present l‘acl:s and circumstances, as it is
accepted trade practice that grace period for delivery of possession of a
flat/apartment by the builder is for the specific purpose of obtaining of
occupancy certificate from the concerned government department, and

hence possession of the unit was to be handed by 27.01.2019.

That there are still many stages pending for completion of the said project
and there is no estimate regarding the amount of time that it will take to

complete the same. The last indication that was given by the respondent is

Page 5 of 27



10.

a HARERA

&9 CURUGRAM Complaint No, 4732 of 2020

that the project is delayed by 24 months. The complainants visited the

project site to verify the status of construction of the project thereafter on
various occasions. However, there was very little construction activity
being carried out on the site. Out of the total six towers, only four have
been constructed. Thereafter, the complainants’ also contacted the officials
of the respondent; however no proper estimate has been given by them as
to the date of completion of the unit..

That the complainants executeq{! a tI:ipartite agreement (hereinafter
referred to as "loan agreement ur' 'subvennnn agreement”) with the
respondent and ICICI Banlg Limibeéjmde v?h‘ich th&lCICI Bank sanctioned a
loan of Rs. 70,00 000/1 Il; is noteworthy that thE particulars of the unit
have been specifically mentinngﬂ in the subvention agreement. The
complainants had already paid a sum of Rs¢_5*,15§_"656'!4f- to the respondent
and the said fact has bé_‘aii_ mentioned in clause (i) of the subvention

agreement ,

That the respondent wroge to ﬂm_'—:_:f_:u,mélaingnt:_s M letter stating that the
payment of pre-EMI inter-se being the obligation of the respondent till the
offer of possession. ICICI Bank sanctioned the loan to the Complainants
vide their letter dated 02.05 2016 for an amount of Rs 70,00,000/- with an
EMI of Rs. 65,021/- payable monthly. The letter dated 08.08.2016
containing inter alia the terms and conditions of the sanction of home loan,
loan amount, term and effective rate of interest was issued by ICICI Bank to

the complainants.

Page 6 of 27



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

11. That the respondent wrote an email to complainant which was an

12.

13,

14.

intimation of the change of account to an escrow account. Further, the
complainant no. 1 received an email from ICICI Bank about a default in
crediting in Pre EMI for the month of April 2019 and that the account was
reported in delinquency. It was discovered that a cheque issued by

respondent had bounced and the same had happened earlier as well.

The complainant no. 1 1mmediatal}5 wrﬂtq to the respondent for resolving

the issue at their end and was subsﬁquﬂnﬂy assured by the respondent that

the matter would be resolved at L}IE earliest. However, the same was not
F.a S e

resolved. : i

i

The Pre EMIs before June 2019 WEI!‘E borne by respondent as part of the 36
months loan agreement starting from May 2016 to May 2019. Thereafter,
the ICICI Bank changed the*lien of the loan to coa'Iplamant no. 1's Citibank
Bank Savings Account. Th'& Pre EM-!s asper the terms of the loan agreement
with ICICI began to be debn:ed frdm the cumplamant no. 1's account and
except for three initial réim.bunsementg by gespundgnt no reimbursement
was made by the respondent. The complainant no. 1 wrote several emails
to ATS requesting for reimbursement of the pre-EMlIs, as the complainants
were not in a position to bear this unforeseen expense due to delay totally

on the part of the builder.

That, in the intervening period, the complainants during one of the visits to
the project site, to his shock, discovered that they had been allotted the

13th floor in the 5th tower in the project and that was the first time, this

Page 7 of 27



15.

HARERA |
a2 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

fact came to their attention. They immediately reached out tﬂi[hE

respondent and objected to being allotted a flat on the 13th floor and a;:tked
for a change of the floor as 13™ floor was not acceptable to him. !The
complainant at the time was informed by the respondent that no alternate
apartment on a different floor could be allotted to them and there was none
left in the category in which they had been allotted. It is submitted that!1 4th
floor was actually 13% floor am:l the number 13 was skipped From
counting. The agreement spemﬁcai y‘ﬁientioned that complainants wﬁuld
be allotted a unit on the "14 ﬂnur and rmt on "floor no. 14", In view ﬂf the
above, in mutual dlscretlms theﬁ respopdent offered to upgrade their
apartment to a larger apartment |fl 2150 sq “ft. As large amount was
already been invested by them, there was no option but to consider the
possibility of an upgra,cﬁg. ﬂn email was written by a representative of the
respondent seeking details of a;_ij;xistment of the Pre EMI amount already
deducted from the account of the -cbmplaiqan-ts for unit and future Pre EMI

payable to the ICICI Bapk@u aﬁerﬂfpogsessiun far gmt No. 4192.

That the complainants wrote an email seekmg fufmal confirmation of a few
keys points which were replied by the respondent that after adjusting the
amount already paid for the unit what would be the outstanding amount to
be paid by the complainants and second that no extra charges such as
swapping charges, upgradation charges would be payable by the
complainants. The complainant also requested for a draft of the updated

builder buyer agreement, to ensure that all the terms had been captured in

Page 8 of 27



16.

17.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

the new agreement as per the ongoing discussions. It was to be noted that

these conditions were never expressly agreed by respondent. The
respondent replied to the email dated 01.04.2020 vide their email dated
17.04.2020 and provided calculation of the balance to be paid by the
complainants and confirmed that there would be no extra charges for

swapping.

That the complainant no. 1 wrut;e to respnndent giving consent after
adjusting the amount of Rs 1,10 21@83}3 .and asked for the draft of the new
agreement to be signed. Through the email, the complainant also sought for

email confirmation relating to -Pre o Irie!:n__iburs_gment.

14
!

That the complainant no. 1 ;ent seﬁreral follow up.‘eniails to the respondent
asking for the status Qfﬂ’l& u'ax_:sa@ﬁim; as the ICICI bgnk and about the new
agreement with respeﬁ;-"tq -fhe PIFZUPQSEQ unit no. 4192. In response, the
respondent wrote to the cnmplaitltants stating that it would close the in
case within a week. The compl'éﬂn'ia_nt wrote to respondent stating that in
light of the recent rﬂ:inmunicéﬁqn =W1th one Mr Ranjeet, being a
representative of the respondent, who informed the complainant that the
delivery of the apartmen't had been pushed by 24 months and the
arrangement of Pre EMIs would have to be continued till then, the changes
in the agreement and adjustment of Pre EMIs was not agreeable to
complainants and they were not in a position to bear the financial burden

of the same. Furthermore, the new agreement was not shared with them.

Page 9 of 27



18.

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

The complainants wrote an email to the respondent requesting for

clarification on certain issues.

That it wrote back to them asking to visit the site of the construction to see
the alternate flat being unit no. 4182 which they were proposing to allot to
the complainants, but they were informed that units 5144 and 4192 had
already been sold. It is submitted that the respondent has failed to hand
over possession of the unit to the complainants, till date within the

stipulated time period under thé | a@ipm;t in violation of section 11(4)(a)

of the Act. The complainants hav? lost trust in the respondent and in
accordance with section J.B[l] riﬁd with section 19(4) of the Act seek
refund of Rs. 1,13,71 1'55,! paid by them to the reﬂpondent This amount
includes the payments made by thi; complainants towards the instalments

and TDS payments.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

19,

20.

The complainants have sought full,q;ﬂ_\ving relief(s):

i.  Direct the respunﬂ.éé to refund the entireamotint of Rs. 1,14,49,190/-
paid by the complainant to the respondent till date along with interest
at the prescribed rate under Act of 2016.

Reply by respondent:
The respondent by way of written reply made following submissions

That the complaint is not maintainable for the reason that the agreement

contains clause 21, an arbitration clause which refers to the dispute

Page 10 of 27



21.

22,

23,

HARERA
@2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

resolution mechanism to be adopted by the parties in the event of any

dispute.

That the complainants after checking the veracity of the project namely,
‘ATS Marigold’, Sector 89A, Gurugram had applied for allotment of a
residential unit and agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of the
documents executed by the parties to the complaint. It is submitted that
based on the application, the respandent company vide its allotment offer
letters dated 27.09.2014 and 2?[1{2015 made the allotment of the unit

bearing no. 5144 having super built up area of 162.58 sq. meter.

I
That the possession of, the urﬂg was. ﬁupposed to be offered to the

complainants in accordanice with the agree;i termqfaﬁd conditions of clause
6.2 of the buyer’s agreement whenﬂin the construction was to be completed
within a period of 42 m,?htﬁs from the date of the agreement and the same
was subject to the occurféﬁ:%e;éf'fqrgg,malw_-leéndiﬁnns. The possession

of the unit is to be handed over tﬂ'the ﬁmﬁlainants only after the receipt of

That the complainants were short of finance for purchasing the property
hence in order to make up their ﬁr;ance for the purchase approached ICICI
Bank Limited for grant of the housing loan and accordingly entered into a
tripartite agreement dated 22.04.2016. As per clauses 26 and 27 of the
tripartite agreement, the liability of the respondent for payment of interest
on the loan amount disbursed by the bank was for the subvention period

i.e. period of 36 months or possession whichever was earlier. They made

Page 11 of 27



24.

25.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

part-payment out of the total sale consideration and are bound to make

payment towards the remaining due amount along with applicable charges

at the appropriate stage.

That the complainants requested the respondent to upgrade the unit to a
bigger size and accordingly the respondent vide its email dated 25.03.2020
acceded to their demand and the amount paid by them towards unit no.
5144 of 1750 sq. ft. was accurding?: adjusted in the new allotted unit no.

4192 of 2150 sq. ft. ﬁ

« N

That the implementation of the: salﬂ prﬂjEthas hampered and most of the
work was stalled due to mu-pa}'n}gnt uf instalmf.*nts by allottees on time
and also due to the events and cnnditmns which mrq beyond the control of
respondent and which have affepte_d the materially affected the
construction and pruéms__s- of the project. So__tqie of the force majeure
events/conditions which were beyond the\cuntrél of the respondent and

affected the implementation of the pTo];ett and are as under :

I) Inability to undertake the construction for .i_lipp_rnx. 7-8 months due
to Central Government’s Notification with reg_’ard to Demonetization:
[Only happened second time in ?1 yi:-:ars of independence hence beyond
control and could not be foreseen]. The respondent had awarded the
construction of the project to one of the leading construction companies of
India. The said contractor/ company could not implement the entire
project for approx. 7-8 months w.e.f. from 9-10 November 2016 the day

when the Central Government issued notification with regard to

Page 12 of 27



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

demonetization. During this period, the contractor could not make payment

to the labour in cash and as majority of casual labour force engaged in
construction activities in India do not have bank accounts and were paid in
cash on a daily basis. During demonetization, the cash withdrawal limit for
companies was capped at Rs. 24,000 per week initially whereas cash
payments to labour on a site of the magnitude of the project in question
were Rs. 3-4 lakhs per day and the work at site got almost halted for 7-8
months as bulk of the labour beingjil;npai'd: went to their hometowns, which
resulted into shortage of labour: Hénce Iéhé-in;p[ementatiun of the project in
question got delayed due 'qﬁ aaccrﬂrjlht of issues faced by contractor due to

the said notification of Central Gmr:qu}riment.

Further there are studies of Resenée Bank of India and independent studies
undertaken by scholars of different institutes/universities and also
newspaper reports of Réut_ﬁrs of the relevant period of 2016-17 on the said
issue of impact of demunetizatioﬁ.:tm,l_:taal estate industry and construction
labour. The Reserve Bank of Indm has pﬁhigishgli reports on impact of
Demonetization. In the report- maqlrnemngmic impact of demonetization, it
has been observed and mentioned by Reserve Bank of India at page no. 10
and 42 of the said report that the construction industry was in negative
during Q3 and Q4 of 2016-17 and started showing improvement only in

April 2017.

That in view of the above studies and reports, the said event of

demonetization was beyond the control of the respondent, hence the time

Page 13 of 27



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

period for offer of possession should deemed to be extended for 6 months

on account of the above.

II) Orders Passed by National Green Tribunal: In last four successive
years i.e. 2015-2016-2017-2018, Hon'ble National Green Tribunal has been
passing orders to protect the environment of the country and especially the
NCR region. The Hon'ble NGT had passed orders governing the entry and
exit of vehicles in NCR region. A]sn,ﬁhe.Hon'ble NGT has passed orders with
regard to phasing out the 10 y .ill 'ﬁld_diesei vehicles from NCR. The
pollution levels of NCR region 1‘13‘-_'41 b"egn quite 1high for couple of years at
the time of change in weéj:he_r- in lit:vemher every year. The contractor of
the respondent could not undehtj;éake construction for 3-4 months in
compliance of the orders of Hqﬁ'bl_é National Green Tribunal. Due to
following, there was a:delag_r of 3-4 months as 1dbﬂﬁr went back to their
hometowns, which resﬁltéd in shortage 'ﬂf labour in April -May 2015,
November- December 2016 an‘d..Nrp'f.fejnbér-' December 2017. The district

administration issued ﬁwrequisitg ;cjiréﬁﬁarﬁ.iﬂ this regard.

In view of the above, construction work remained very badly affected for 6-
12 months due to the above stated major events and conditions which
were beyond the control of the respondent and the said period is also

required to be added for calculating the delivery date of possession.

(III) Non-Payment of Instalments by Allottees: Several other allottees

were in default of the agreed payment plan, and the payment of

Page 14 of 27



26.

HARERA
a2 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

construction linked instalments was delayed or not made resulting in badly

impacting and delaying the implementation of the entire project.

(IV) Inclement Weather Conditions viz, Gurugram: Due to heavy rainfall
in Gurugram in the year 2016 and unfavourable weather conditions, all the
construction activities were badly affected as the whole town was
waterlogged and gridlocked as a result of which the implementation of the
project in question was delayed furtmany weeks. Even various institutions
were ordered to be shut dnwn;’cl%&d far many days during that year due

to adverse/severe weather conditions

S
(V) Covid-19 Outbreak The uu@reak af the deadly Covid-19 virus has

resulted in SIgmﬁcant:dejay in cum_plet;nn of the construction of the
projects in India and the real Estafe industry in NQR region has suffered
tremendously. The outbreak resulted in not only disruption of the supply
chain of the necessary materials hliut also in shortage of the labour at the
construction sites as several labﬂtlhilﬂeﬁ ﬁ'-‘i\_rle migrated to their respective
hometowns. The Cq#f%l?- '-quthr.eal;c" which has been classified as
'‘pandemic’ is an Act of God and the same is thus beyond the reasonable

apprehension of the re.spnn'dent.

The time period covered by the above-mentioned force majeure events is
required to be added to the time frame mentioned above. The respondent
cannot be held responsible for the circumstances which were beyond its

control.

Page 15 of 27



7.

28.

29,

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

That the respondent has already completed the construction of the tower

in which the unit allotted to the complainants is located and it shall soon
apply for the grant of the occupation certificate. It is pertinent to mention
here that only finishing work in the said tower in question is left and is
being undertaken by the respondent currently. The respondent has vide its
email dated 24.02.2021 even invited the complainants to complete the
registration formalities and mal-icF .. payment towards the registration
charges. However, the ct}mplainajﬂs" are not coming forward to abide by

their contractual obligations.
|

That the complainants aré real 'e%ﬁt'e.- iri?v'ﬁstu_r_s who had invested their
money in the project of ﬂie-respun.dént with an intention to make profitin a
short span of time. Eﬁngeveg t_'t_i;éir calculations: have gone wrong on
account of slump in the real estate market and they are now deliberately
trying to unnecessarily ha.rass pressurize and blackmail the respondent to

submit to their unreasonable demamis,t -

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on
the basis of these undisﬁuted duéuments and submission made by the

parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

30.

The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on ground of

jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has territorial as

Page 16 of 27



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for

the reasons given below.

E.l1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project

in question is situated within the planmng area of Gurugram district.

-.4

Therefore, this authority has co terr:terlal jurisdiction to deal with

the present complaint.
E. 1l Suh]e:tmatteriurjsdjeﬂﬂn | 1

Section 11(4)(a) of th_e'. :ﬂfct 016 prewdes that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a) |

Be responsible for all obligations, resp risjb#mes and functions under the
pravisions of this Act or the rules amf requlations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the afre eutaﬂ:-r ﬂe the ui‘ocmgan of allottees, as the
case may be, till the cﬁm@qﬂ:ﬂof Ftheﬂpﬂmﬂ&ﬂm« Ff!!{:s or buildings, as the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoter, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

Page 17 0f 27



HARERA |
&9 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:

31.

32.

F.1 Objection regarding complainant is in breach of agreement for non-
invocation of arbitration.

The respondent has raised an objection that the complainant has not
invoked arbitration proceedings as per the provisions of buyer’s agreement
which contains provisions regardin;g initiation of arbitration proceedings in
case of breach of agreement. The {?Hawing clause has been incorporated
w.r.t arbitration in the buyer’s agfehfﬂen'f:

conditions of this Agreement, including the interpretation and validity of the
provisions hereof ana::=t.‘_x_§’ir;ﬁpecc:"' 1 ghts and obligations of the parties shall
be first settled through mutual discussion and amicable settlement, failing
which the same shall be settled through arbitration. The arbitration
proceedings shall be governed by the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
and any statutory amendments/modifications thereto by a sole arbitrator
who shall be mutually appointed by the parties or if unable to be mutually
appointed then to be appointed by the Court. The decision of the Arbitrator
shall be final and binding.on the parties” '

The respondent contended that as per the terms & conditions of the

“Clause 21: All or any disputes _tf;j%ag arise with respect to the terms and

application form duly, executed bbtwgen the parties, it was specifically
agreed that in the eventuality of any dispute, if any, with respect to the
provisional booked unit by the complainant, the same shall be adjudicated
through arbitration mechanism.The authority is of the opinion that the
jurisdiction of the authority cannot be fettered by the existence of an
arbitration clause in the buyer's agreement as it may be noted that section
79 of the Act bars the jurisdiction of civil courts about any matter which
falls within the purview of this authority, or the Real Estate Appellate
Tribunal. Thus, the intention to render such disputes as non-arbitrable

seems to be clear. Also, section 88 of the Act says that the provisions of this

Page 18 of 27



33.

HARERA
2 SURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

Act shall be in addition to and not in derogation of the provisions of any

other law for the time being in force. Further, the authority puts reliance on
catena of judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, particularly in National
Seeds Corporation Limited v. M. Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2
SCC 506, wherein it has been held that the remedies provided under the
Consumer Protection Act are in addition to and not in derogation of the
other laws in force, consequently the authority would not be bound to refer
parties to arbitration even if the agreement between the parties had an
arbitration clause. Further, in Aftqbsmgﬁ and ors. v. Emaar MGF Land
Ltd and ors., Consumer case no. ﬂ)l onﬂI 5 decided on 13.07.2017, the
National Consumer Dtsputes Redﬁﬂssal Cnmmlssmn New Delhi (NCDRC)
has held that the arbltratlon Glause !n agrEﬁmants between the complainant

and builders could not cfrcumscnbe the jurisdiction of a consumer.

While considering the issue of nllaintainabiliry of a complaint before a
consumer forum fcnmmissmn in the fact of an existing arbitration clause in
the builder buyer agreement, the Hun'ble Supreme Courtin case titled
as M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. V. Aftab Singh in revision petition no.
2629-30/2018 in civil appeal ﬂ;f'-_ 23512-23513 of 2017 decided on
10.12.2018 has upheld the.afcmeﬁid judgeﬁient ofH.CDRC and as provided
in Article 141 of the Constitution of India, the law declared by the Supreme
Court shall be binding on all courts within the territory of India and
accordingly, the authority is bound by the aforesaid view. The relevant para

of the judgement passed by the Supreme Court is reproduced below:

“25. This Court in the series of judgments as noticed above considered the
provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986 as well as Arbitration Act,
1996 and laid down that complaint under Consumer Protection Act
being a special remedy, despite there being an arbitration agreement
the proceedings before Consumer Forum have to go on and no error
committed by Consumer Forum on rejecting the application. There is
reason for not interjecting proceedings under Consumer Protection Act

Page 19 of 27



HARERA

Complaint No. 4732 of 2020
2 GURUGRAM omplaint No. 4732 0

on the strength an arbitration agreement by Act, 1996. The remedy
under Consumer Pratection Act is a remedy provided to a consumer
when there is a defect in any goods or services. The complaint means
any allegation in writing made by a complainant has also been
explained in Section 2(c) of the Act. The remedy under the Consumer
Protection Act is confined to complaint by consumer as defined under
the Act for defect or deficiencies caused by a service provider, the cheap
and a quick remedy has been provided to the consumer which is the
object and purpose of the Act as noticed above.”

34. Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the provisions

35.

of the Act, the authority is of the view that complainants are well within the
right to seek a special remedy available in a beneficial Act such as the
Consumer Protection Act and REITt ?&ct._._ZDlﬁ instead of going in for an

arbitration. Hence, we have no hesitation in holding that this authority has

the requisite iurisdir:tinn_-etﬂxan_tax'lil#jn-kthq.;mmplaint and that the dispute

does not require to be referred to arbitration necessarily.
‘ \
F.Il Objection regarding entitlement of refund on account of complainants

being investors.

The respondent has taken a stand that the complainants are the investors
and not consumers, therefore, they are not entitled to the protection of the
Act and thereby not entitled to Fﬂé.the complaint under section 31 of the
Act. The respondent alﬁo--%u?nﬁ@;ﬁlai l:h&,?{_éamh;ie of the Act states that
the Act is enacted to protect the interest of consumers of the real estate
sector. The authority observed that the respondent is correct in stating that
the Act is enacted to protect the interest of consumers of the real estate
sector. It is settled principle of interpretation that the preamble is an
introduction of a statute and states main aims & objects of enacting a
statute but at the same time preamble cannot be used to defeat the

enacting provisions of the Act. Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that any

Page 20 0of 27



HARERA
&9 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

aggrieved person can file a complaint against the promoter if the promoter

contravenes or violates any provisions of the Act or rules or regulations
made thereunder. Upon careful perusal of all the terms and conditions of
the apartment buyer’s agreement, it is revealed that the complainants are
buyer and they have paid total price of Rs. 1,14,49,190/- to the promoter
towards purchase of an apartment in the project of the promoter. At this
stage, it is important to stress upcn;the definition of term allottee under the

1} b
Act, the same is reproduced below %_rregjcjy reference:

*2(d) "allottee"” in relation to a real estate project means the person to
whom a plot, apartment or buﬁdﬂg as the case may be, has been allotted,
sold (whether as freehold or leasehold) or etherwise transferred by the
promaoter, and J'ndqdés,-'the pegw ‘who subsequently acquires the said
allotment through sale, transfer or otherwise but does hot include a person
to whom such plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, is given on
rent;" '

In view of above-mentioned .dgﬁniﬁ.nng;@f ".»allqttae".--as-wéll as all the terms and
conditions of the apartniten:t hiuyar's égpeement executed between
promoter and complainants, it .i'S' crystal clear that the complainants are
allottee(s) as the subject unit was allotted %to;;_’_thpmhby the promoter. The
concept of investor is not defined or referred in the Act. As per the
definition given under section 2 of the Act, there will be “promoter” and
“allottee” and there cannot be a party having a status of "investor”. The
Maharashtra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal in its order dated 29.01.2019
in appeal no. 0006000000010557 titled as M/s Srushti Sangam
Developers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Sarvapriya Leasing (P) Lts. And anr. has also

held that the concept of investor is not defined or referred in the Act. Thus,

Page 21 0f 27



HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

the contention of promoter that the allottee being an investors are not

entitled to protection of this Act alsp stands rejected.

F.IIl Objection regarding force majeure conditions:

36. The respondent- promoter alleged that period over and above such grace
period of 6 months be allowed on account of force majeure conditions. The
respondents-promoter raised the contention that the construction of the
project was delayed due to force majeure conditions such as
demonetization, shortage of labour, various orders passed by NGT and
weather conditions in Gurugrz{ﬁ{;ﬁnd';ﬁhun-pa}rment of instalment by

different allottees of the project Eut all the pleas advanced in this regard

are devoid of merit. The flat bu}?&r%

s agreement was executed between the
parties on 27.05.2015 and as p;er terms and cenditions of the said
agreement due date nf_-hénding over uf'passessidhialung with 6 months
grace period comes out to be 27.05.2019. The events such as
demonetization and various erders by NGT in view of weather condition of
Delhi NCR region, were fﬁr a sl'gu}*ter duration of time and were not
continuous where as there is a 'deiay of more than three years even after
due date of handing over of pu;sessinn and ﬂmre is .nuthmg on record that
the respondent has even made an apphcatmn for grant of occupation
certificate. Hence, in view of afaresaid circamstances no period more that
specified grace period of 6 months can be allowed to the respondent-
builder. Though some allottees may not be regular in paying the amount
due but whether the interest of all the stakeholders concerned with the
said project be put on hold due to fault of on hold due to fault of some of the
allottees. Thus, the promoter respondent cannot be given any leniency on

based of aforesaid reasons and it is well settled principle that a person

cannot take benefit of his own wrong.

Page 22 of 27



HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

F.IV Objection regarding delay in completion of construction of project due to

3.

38.

39.

outbreak of Covid-19
The Hon'ble Delhi High Court in case titled as M/s Halliburton Offshore

Services Inc. V/S Vedanta Ltd. & Anr. bearing no. O.M.P (I) (Comm.) no.
88/ 2020 and I.As 3696-3697/2020 dated 29.05.2020 has observed that-

"69. The past non-performance of the Contractor cannot be condoned due
to the COVID-19 lockdown in March 2020 in India. The Contractor was in
breach since September 2019. Opportunities were given to the Contractor
to cure the same repeatedly. Despite the same, the Contractor could not
complete the Project. The outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used as an
excuse for non- performance of u contract for which the deadlines were
much before the outbreak itself. f

In the present complaint also, the respondent was liable to complete the
construction of the project in question and handover the possession of the
said unit by 27.05.02019. The respondent is claiminlg benefit of lockdown
which came into effect on 23.03.2020 whereas the due date of handing over
of possession was much prior to the event of outbreak of Covid-19
pandemic. Therefore, the aumnri;fy is of the view that outbreak of a
pandemic cannot be used as an ex;:use for non- performance of a contract
for which the deadlines were mucih before the outbreak itself and for the

said reason the said time period is not excluded while calculating the delay

in handing over possession

Entitlement of the complainants for refund:

Direct the respondent to refund the entire amount of Rs. 1,14,49,190/- paid
by the complainant to the respondent till date along with interest at the
prescribed rate under Act of 2016.

The project detailed above was launched by the respondent as group

housing complex and the complainants were allotted the subject unit in

Page 23 of 27



40.

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

tower 05 on 27.07.2015 against total sale consideration of Rs.

1,09,37,500/-. 1t led to execution of builder buyer agreement between the
parties on 27.05.2015, detailing the terms and conditions of allotment, total
sale consideration of the allotted unit, its dimensions, due date of
possession, etc. A period of 42 months along with grace period of 6 months
was allowed to the respondent for completion of the project and that
period has admittedly expired on 27.05.2019. It has come on record that
against the total sale consideration of Rs. 1,09,37,500 the complainants
have paid a sum of Rs. 1,14,49,190;‘;- to the respondent.

e

The complainants-allottees raised their cu.ncern that as per allotment letter
and buyer's agreement, they were allotted subject unit on 14th floor,
whereas it was later came to their Eknuwledge that the 13th floor is named
as 14th floor. In view of issue rz;used by the complainants, respondent
offered the complainant a unit of comparatively larger area. The
complainants agreed to opt for unit no. 4192 bearing 2150 sq. ft. but
meanwhile, it was informed to the complainants that this unit also got sold
and again offered another optiunifa the éﬁmplainants. Thus, keeping in
view the fact that the allottees- ccitnpiainants- wish to withdraw from the
project and are demanding return of the amount réceived by the promoter
in respect of the unit with interest on his failure to complete or inability to
give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of agreement for
sale or duly completed by the date specified therein. The matter is covered
under section 18(1) of the Act of 2016. The due date of possession as per
agreement for sale as mentioned in the table above is 27.05.2019 and
there is delay of 1 years 06 months 21 days on the date of filing of the initial
complaint i.e. 18.12.2020.

Page 24 of 27



41.

42,

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

The occupation certificate/completion certificate of the project where the

unit is situated has still not been obtained by the respondent-promoter.
The authority is of the view that the allottee cannot be expected to wait
endlessly for taking possession of the allotted unit and for which he has
paid a considerable amount towards the sale consideration and as
observed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Ireo Grace Realtech Pvt.
Ltd. Vs. Abhishek Khanna & Ors., civil appeal no. 5785 of 2019, decided
on 11.01.2021

i
“ .. The occupation certificate is not available even as on date, which
clearly amounts to deficiengy of service. The allottees cannot be made to
wait indefinitely for possession of the aparﬁnm.bﬂb&eﬂ to them, nor can
they be bound to take the a’partmei ts in Phase 1 of the project......."

Further in the judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the cases
of Newtech Promoter and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P.
and Ors. (2021-2022(1)RCR(Civil),357) reiterated in case of M/s Sana
Realtors Private Limited & atheri Vs Union of India & others SLP (Civil)
No. 13005 of 2020 decided on 12.05.2022. it was observed

25. The unqualified right of the allottee to seek refund referred Under
Section 18(1)(a) and Section 19(4) of the Act is not dependent on any
contingencies or stipulations thereof. It appears that the legislature has
consciously provided this right of refund on demand as an unconditional
absolute right to the allottee, if the promoter fails to give possession of the
apartment, plot or building within the time stipulated under the terms of
the agreement regardless of unforeseen events or stay orders of the
Court/Tribunal, which is in either way not attributable to the
allottee/home buyer, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with interest at the rate prescribed by the State
Government including compensation in the manner provided under the
Act with the proviso that if the allottee does not wish to withdraw from

Page 25 of 27



43.

HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

the project, he shall be entitled for interest for the period of delay till
handing over possession at the rate prescribed

The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and
functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per agreement for sale
under section 11(4)(a). The promoter has failed to complete or unable to
give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of agreement for
sale or duly completed by the dpte specified therein. Accordingly, the
promoter is liable to the alluttees',:j?s the allottees wish to withdraw from
the project, without prejudice to any ﬂthél“ remedy available, to return the
amount received by him in res;}ect‘: of the unit with interest at such rate as

may be prescribed.

This is without prejudice to any other remedy available to the allottee
including compensation for which allottee may file an application for
adjudging compensation with the adjudicating officer under sections 71 &
72 read with section 31(1) of the Act of 2016.

The authority hereby directs the 'pzromoter to return the amount received
by him ie., Rs. 1,14,49,190/- i{madvertent@y recorded wrong as Rs.
1,09,37,500/- in proceedings dated 25.07.2022) with interest at the rate of
9.80% (the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate
(MCLR) applicable as on date +2%) as prescribed under rule 15 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 from the
date of each payment till the actual date of refund of the amount within the

timelines provided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.

Page 26 of 27



EUARE% Complaint No. 4732 of 2020

H. Directions of the Authority:

44. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the Authority
under Section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

i) The respondent /promoter is directed to refund the amount ie. Rs.
1,14,49,190/- received by him from the complainants along with
interest at the rate of 9.80% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the
Haryana Real Estate [Reguiatﬁi{iun and Development) Rules, 2017 from
the date of each payment till th_ré actual date of refund of the amount.

ii) A period of 90 days is given?ﬁ} the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

would follow.
45. Complaint stands disposed of.

46. File be consigned to the registry.

el LR
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) - (Dr. KK Khandelwal)
Member ' Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 25.07.2022

Page 27 of 27



